
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Susan Cocking, Cathy Lugg and Les Fry 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CHIC BAR AND CLUB 
 

7 - 50 

 An application has been made for a variation to the premises licence 
for Chic Bar and Club, Weymouth to extend the opening hours and 
amendment to some conditions under Appendix 2 of the premises 
licence.  The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

24 May 2023 

Variation of premises licence – Chic Bar and 
Club 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a variation to the premises licence 
for Chic Bar and Club, Weymouth to extend the opening hours and amendment to some 
conditions under Appendix 2 of the premises licence.  The application has been out to 
public consultation and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub 
Committee must consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written 
and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:   The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 

1. Background 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing Authority, 
it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applicants and decision are made with due regard to the Licensing  
Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

 

2. Details of the application 

2.1 A variation of the premises licence for Chic Bar and Club has been submitted to 
the Licensing Authority by Mr Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marseh for Chic Bar and Club 
at 3-5 Maiden Street, Weymouth.  The application can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The application is to amend the following on the current licence: 
 

Venue closing time to 0330 hours. 
Licensable activities to cease at 0300 hours. 
80% of patrons to have their identification to be scanned and searched. 
Two Security Industry Authority (SIA
[...]
e and added a 
suite of conditions to allow the premises to trade again. 
 

3.3 The premises re-opened for business on 28 July 2022.  A copy of the current 
licence is at Appendix 2. 
 

3.4 Since the premises re-opened in July 2022 Mr Panjalizadeh-Marseh has 
submitted four temporary event notices (TENs) to extend the hours of Chic Bar 
and Club. 
 

3.5 Two of these TENs were objected to by Dorset Police under the Licensing 
Objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety on the 
basis that this would act against the agreed position at Court. 
 

3.6 The Licensing Sub Committees who heard these two TENs decided to allow 
these Notices to go ahead by issuing a Notice (Statement of Conditions) which 
allowed the events to go ahead with the conditions of the premises licence 
attached to the TEN. 
 

3.7 There were two TENs that the applicant submitted, which were not objected to by 
Dorset Police.  This was to give the applicant an opportunity to prove that they 
could manage these events under a TEN, without conditions being applied via a 
Committee Hearing and also being able demonstrate that they could operate a 
safe environment for their customers and staff.  Following these two TENs, 
Dorset Police received no complaints of any crime and disorder and public 
safety. 
 

3.8 One representation to this application to vary the premises license was received 
from Dorset Police which can be found at Appendix 3. 
 

3.9 There were two representations received from interested parties, including one 
from Weymouth Town Council.  These can be found at Appendix 4. 
 

3.10 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out at 8.13 
the role of “other persons”:  

 
“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a 
number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any 
individual, body or business entitled to make representations to licensing 
authorities in relation to applications for the gr
[...]
 alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To
E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
G.  Performance of dance (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
H.  Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)

Daily 11:00pm 2:00am
J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Daily 11:00am 2:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To
Daily 11:00am 2:30am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 10 May 2023 at 14:00 Page 1 of 12WPPL0293/62755Page 33

kathryn.miller_1
Typewriter
Appendix 2



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence WPPL0293
NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Telephone

Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marseh

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Parviz PANJALIZADEH-MARSEH

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

WPPA0669Licence No. Issued by Weymouth and Portland

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Supply of Alcohol (s19(2)&(3))

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor, or
(b) at a time when the
[...]
 from this paragraph) not be a whole
number of pennies, the price given by that sub- paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-
paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

10.   (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 8 on a day (“the first day”) 
would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty 
or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before 
the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ADDED AFTER A HEARING

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. Entry and Re-Entry
1.1. There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 01:30 hours. 

1.2. Appropriate signage shall be clearly displayed at each exit from the premises advising patrons that re-entry to the 
premises after 01:30 hours is prohibited and that this prohibition also applies to people wishing to leave the premises to 
smoke.

2.  SIA
2.1. From 22:00 hours until one hour after the end of licensable activities there shall be a minimum of two SIA registered door 

supervisors at the front door. There shall be in addition a minimum of one further SIA registered door supervisor when the 
ground floor is in operation; and two further SIA registered door supervisors when the first floor is in operation. 

2.2. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the following details for each door supervisor, are contemporaneously 
entered into a bound register kept for that purpose:

• Full name,
• SIA Certificate number and or badge number, or registration number of any accreditation scheme approved by 

the SIA.
• The time they began their duty

Printed by LalPac on 10 May 2023 at 14:00 Page 4 of 12WPPL0293/62755Page 36



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence WPPL0293
ANNEXES  continued ...

• The time they completed their duty.
This register is to be kept at the premises at all times and shall be so maintained as to enable an authorised officer of 
the Licensing Authority or a constable to establish the particulars of all door stewards engaged at the premises during
the period of not less than 28 days prior to the request and shall be open to inspection by authorised officers of the
Licensing Authority or the Police upon request.

2.3.  The premises licence holder shall ensure that all door supervisors on duty at the premises wear a current identification 
badge, issued by the Security Industry Authority or under any accreditation scheme recognised by the Security Industry 
Authority, in a conspicuous position to the front of their upper body.

2.4. All door supervisors shall be capable of communicating instantly with one another and a manager by way of radio or other 
simultaneous system of communication.

2.5. All door supervisors shall wear some form of high visibility clothing to clearly identify them as door supervisors, such as a 
jacket or waistcoat.

2.6. When door supervisors are required to undertake body searches, at least one female door supervisor is available to 
undertake the searches of female customers.

3. Searches
3.1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a documented search policy is implemented at the premises. Any

searches shall only be conducted by same sex. Staff training is to be given in the correct procedures and records are to be 
kept in a bound book. All documentation shall be produced to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police 
upon request.

3.2. All persons to be searched from 22:00hrs.

3.3. Drugs and weapons seized will be placed in a locked receptacle set aside for this purpose. The means for securing or 
unlocking the receptacle will be retained by the premises licence holder or the designated premises supervisor or in their 
absence any other responsible person. A record shall be made of the seizure, the time, date and by whom, and to whom 
the items were handed on to in a bound book specifically kept for that purpose. Such a book to be produced to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police upon request. The premises licence holder shall make suitable 
arrangements with the Police for the collection of any seized items.

3.4. Handheld metal detecting scanners shall be in use at the premises during all trading hours, other metal detecting 
scanners may be used such as fixed metal detectors at all entrances. Detectors shall be operated by door supervisors 
or by suitably trained staff when no door supervisors are on duty, and such detectors shall be operative when any 
licensable activity is taking place.

3.5. Where queuing is allowed outside of the premises door supervisors shall maintain an orderly queue of patrons.

4. Incident Register
The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an “Incident report register” is kept in a bound book, in which full details of all 
incidents are recorded. This shall be completed as soon as possible and, in any case, no later than the close of business on 
the day of the incident. The time and date when the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the entry. The 
register is to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be produced to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the 
Police when required.

5. Entry System
The premises shall install and maintain a computer-based identification entry system. The details of all persons, including staff

Printed by LalPac on 10 May 2023 at 14:00 Page 5 of 12WPPL0293/62755Page 37



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence WPPL0293
ANNEXES  continued ...

are to be passed through the system prior to being permitted entry to the premises. The provision and maintenance of such 
equipment shall be to the reasonable satisfaction of Dorset Police. The details of persons recorded by the system to be made 
available to police upon reasonable request for the provision of preventing and detecting crime. The operation of the ID system 
is to start at 20:00 hours.

6. Staff Training
Comprehensive training and refresher programme for all staff working at the premises shall be implemented, an outline of the 
training and a record of the staff training shall be kept on the premises and available for inspection upon request by the licencing
authority or the police. Each staff member to receive training every three months. 

7. Smoking
There shall be no patrons smoking to the front curtilage of the building. 

8. Policies
8.1 The premises shall maintain and keep up to date entry, ejection, search and dispersal policies. These are to be kept 

under regular review. The most up to date version to be kept on the premises and available for inspection upon request 
by the licencing authority or the police. 

8.2 There shall be no security passes for admission other than those issued to bona fide staff and to statutory authorities.

9. Offensive Performances
The premises shall be conducted at all times decently, soberly and in an orderly manner.  No offensive or obscene 
performances shall be permitted.

10. CCTV 
10.1. A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV system shall be maintained in working condition and

record the premises 24 hours every day. Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 31 days and be made available to 
the Police or officers of the Council upon request and be of evidential quality.

10.2. The equipment MUST have a suitable export method i.e. CD/DVD/USB facility so that the Police and officers of the 
Council can make an evidential copy of the data they require. This data should be in the native file format to ensure that 
no image quality is lost when making the copy. If this format 
[...]
ll times.

(iii) The video recording equipment must be operated and effective recording made at all times that the premises are 
used for the purpose for which the licence is required.

(iv) The recording made under Condition (iii) above should be kept on the premises for a continuous period of a 
continuous period of 31 days beginning on the day on which the recording was made.

10.8. A weekly register shall be maintained in a manner prescribed by the Licensing Authority in which shall be recorded the 
details of the video recording equipment, and its use, repair and maintenance.  The register shall be made available to 
the Police and the Licensing Authority for inspection at all times and for a period of two years from the date on which the 
last entry was made in the register.

10.9 No item of video recording shall be replaced without the written consent of the Licensing Authority except in the case of 
emergency in which case the licensee shall inform the Licensing Authority in writing within 72 hours of the emergency first 
occurring.

11. Personal Licence Holders 
One Personal Licence Holder per floor that is open for business are to be present at the premises at all times during licensing 
hours.

12. Safety Glass
On the first floor all beverages (including alcoholic and non-alcoholic drinks) shall only be dispensed in polycarbonate, plastic, 
non-glass containers, or toughened or safety glass to the appropriate safety standard (in that they shall not produce sharp 
shards when broken). All glass bottles are to be retained behind the bar for safe disposal.

13. Control of Numbers
Manual electronic number control systems shall be installed, used and maintained at the premises at all times the premises is 
open to the public. 

14. Payment
 there shall be no payment made by or on behalf of the licence holder to any person for bringing customers to the premises. 

15. Taxis
The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage and/or private 
[...]
 dance-
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-
the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To
E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
G.  Performance of dance (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
H.  Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)

Daily 11:00am 2:00am
I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)

Daily 11:00pm 2:00am
J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Daily 11:00am 2:00am

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To
Daily 11:00am 2:30am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marseh

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 10 May 2023 at 14:00 Page 11 of 12WPPL0293/62755Page 43



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary WPPL0293
REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Parviz PANJALIZADEH-MARSEH

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

RESTRICTED.

Printed by LalPac on 10 May 2023 at 14:00 Page 12 of 12WPPL0293/62755Page 44



1

Licensing

Subject: FW: Full Variation - Dorset Police

From: Gatehouse, Kirsty  
Sent: 01 May 2023 14:24 
To: Licensing
Cc:

Subject: RE: Full Variation - Dorset Police 
 
Good afternoon 
 
On behal
[...]
 with an 
open window on a warm night. 

There are no illustrations of any improvements made or planned by applicant to ensure a changed licence 
will be adhered to or that increased safety risks are mitigated, thus I object to the application. 

This relates to all four Licensing Objectives as all are potentially negatively impacted with increased overall 
safety risk and I feel the variance application should be carefully considered. 

 

Kind regards, 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Variation of Premises Licence - Chic Bar and Club
	Appendix 1- Variation Application
	Appendix 2- Copy of Current Licence
	Appendix 3- Representation from Dorset Police
	Appendix 4- Representation from Interested Parties
	Appendix 4- Application to Vary




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 MAY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Cathy Lugg and Emma Parker   
 
Also present: Mr Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marseh (Applicant), Phillipa Holt (Applicant), Sgt 
Gareth Gosling (Dorset Police) and Kirsty Gatehouse (Dorset Police).   
 
Also present remotely: Mr Rosewell (Member of the Public) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services 
Officer Apprentice), and John Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community 
Safety).  
 
15.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Susan Cocking, seconded by Cllr Cathy Lugg 
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

16.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sarah Williams and Paul Harrison, 
substituted by Cllrs Cathy Lugg and Susan Cocking. 
 

17.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

18.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

19.   Variation of Premises Licence - Chic Bar and Club 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report to consider an application to 
vary a premise licence for Chic Bar and Club. To permit live music (indoors), 
recorded music (indoors), performance of dance (indoors), late night refreshment 
(indoors), together with the sale of alcohol (on and off sales) every day between 
the hours of 11:00 and 03:00. To open the premises every day from 11:00 to 03:30 
and to permit entry or re-entry up until 02:30. Changes were requested to reduce 
the requirement for Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered door supervisors.  
 



2 

The applicant Mr Panjalizadeh-Marseh outlined the history of the club and added 
that he had written to the Town Council to address the issues raised in their 
representation and had a discussion with the local resident. He covered issues 
with the last entry and re-entry condition, the conditions relating to searches of ‘all 
persons’ and identification checks and female SIA door supervisors. He had a 
problem with the term all persons meaning everybody had to be searched and 
stated that he wished to amend this condition to allow his friends, staff, 
performers, maintenance staff and himself to be able to enter the premises without 
being searched or ID checked.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed of an incidence involving a knuckleduster which 
had been confiscated outside the premises by his door staff and the door staff had 
secured the item in the premises.  
 
The applicant clarified that he wanted 100% of patrons to be searched. He also 
informed the committee that it was very difficult to find female door staff and often 
these staff would have to travel far distances to get to his club and he had been 
forced to close the premises due to this problem. 
 
Mr Rosewell stated concerns regarding the person linked to the incidence on the 
13th of May revisiting Chic and the noise of people entering and leaving the 
premises and litter.  
 
The applicant ensured that he made the security staff aware of what the person 
looked like and that he employed the same security staff and continued to be on 
alert.  
 
Kirsty Gatehouse and Sergeant Gosling confirmed that conditions had worked to 
deter crime and disorder and had been an effective deterrent.  It was highlighted 
that that Emergency Services and Council Licensing Officers had statutory powers 
to enter the premises, but it was accepted that the Sub-Committee could consider 
amending the condition to exclude the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
owner of the premises, but not staff. The police accepted that a female member of 
staff could undertake searches of female customers if a female member of door 
staff were not available. It was considered that a reduction in SIA door staff was 
acceptable as long as there was a requirement for a risk assessment to be 
undertaken to assess and implement the appropriate number of door staff for any 
special events. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up prior to the Sub-Committee 
adjourning to make their decision. 
 

20.   Exempt Business 
 
Proposed by Cllr Susan Cocking, seconded by Cllr Cathy Lugg. 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  



3 

 
Decision: To VARY the Premises Licence to amend conditions 1.1 and 1.2 (Entry 
and re-entry), 2.1 and 2.6 (SIA), 3.2 (Searches), 5 (Entry System), and add a new 
condition relating to the carrying out of a risk assessment for special events as set 
out below, to permit the following: 
 
Varied Conditions  
 

1. Entry and re-entry 
1.1 There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 02:30 hours. 
1.2 Appropriate signage shall be clearly displayed at each exit from the 

premises advising patrons that re-entry to the premises after 02:30 hours is 
prohibited, and that this prohibition also applies to people wishing to leave 
the premises to smoke. 

 
2. SIA 
2.1 From 2200hrs until one hour after the end of licensable activities; from 

Sunday – Thursday there shall be a minimum of two SIA registered door 
supervisors at the front door; on Fridays and Saturdays there shall be a 
minimum of three SIA registered door supervisors at the front door. There 
shall be in addition a minimum of one further SIA registered door supervisor 
per additional floor open. 
 

2.6 When door supervisors are required to undertake body searches of 
female customers and a female door supervisor is not available, a 
competent female member of staff will be available at the point of entry to 
undertake the searches of female customers. 
 

3.2 All persons to be searched from 22:00hrs with the exception of the 
Designated   Premises Supervisor, on duty emergency services personnel and 
Council Licensing Officers. 
 
5. Entry System 
The premises shall install and maintain a computer-based identification entry 
system. The details of all persons, including staff but excluding the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and on duty emergency services personnel and Council 
Licensing Officers, are to be passed through the system prior to being 
permitted entry to the premises. The provision and maintenance of such 
equipment shall be to the reasonable satisfaction of Dorset Police. The details 
of persons recorded by the system to be made available to Police upon 
reasonable request for the provision of preventing and detecting crime. The 
operation of the ID system is to start at 2000hrs. 

 
 
New Condition Added to the Licence 
 
The holder of the licence shall undertake a risk assessment with regard to the 
deployment of additional SIA registered door supervisors for any special events 
and then implement the outcome of the risk assessment. A copy of the risk 
assessment should be made available to an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or Dorset Police upon request and for a period of up to 12 months. 



4 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 1.00  - 2.42 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


